these interim financial statements for both the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 and
year ended December 31, 2010 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS balance sheet at January 1,
2010 (the Company’s date of transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in
financial statements prepared in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP. An explanation of how the
transition from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company’s financial position, financial
performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

The Company has applied the following transition exceptions and exemptions to full retrospective
application of IFRS:

 Extractive activities (see note 16 (vii) (a))

 Share-based payments (see note 16 (vii) (b))

Eaglewood Energy Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

27

(i) Reconciliation of equity at the date of IFRS transition January 1, 2010:

Notes

Canadian GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $13,622,795 - $13,622,795
Accounts receivable  394,652 - 394,652

  14,017,447 - 14,017,447
Property, plant and equipment (a), (c) 16,471,069 (16,396,754) 74,315
Exploration and evaluation

assets (a), (c) - 18,723,528 18,723,528

TOTAL ASSETS  $30,488,516 $2,326,774 $32,815,290

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities

$424,182

-

$424,182

TOTAL LIABILITIES  424,182 - 424,182

Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital (c) 41,289,488 16,758 41,306,246
Contributed surplus (b), (c) 2,340,195 (28,876) 2,311,319
Deficit (b), (c) (13,565,349) 2,338,892 (11,226,457)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 30,064,334 2,326,774 32,391,108

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY $30,488,516 $2,326,774 $32,815,290

Eaglewood Energy Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

28

(ii) Reconciliation of equity September 30, 2010:

Notes

Canadian GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $8,799,412 - $8,799,412
Accounts receivable  244,652 - 244,652
Prepaid expenses  21,627 - 21,627

  9,065,691 - 9,065,691
Restricted cash  5,659,018 - 5,659,018
Property, plant and equipment (a),(c) 40,341,473 (40,034,988) 306,485
Exploration and evaluation

assets (a),(c) - 41,868,896 41,868,896

TOTAL ASSETS  $55,066,182 $1,833,908 $56,900,090

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities

$4,144,583

-

$4,144,583

TOTAL LIABILITIES  4,144,583 - 4,144,583

Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital (c) 63,933,317 (1,357,865) 62,575,452
Contributed surplus (b),(c) 3,051,443 (87,005) 2,964,438
Accumulated and other

comprehensive income

(c)

-

228,881

228,881
Deficit (b),(c) (16,063,161) 3,049,897 (13,013,264)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 50,921,599 1,833,908 52,755,507

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY $55,066,182 $1,833,908 $56,900,090

Eaglewood Energy Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

29

(iii) Reconciliation of equity at the end of the last reporting year under Canadian GAAP December  31,
2010:

Notes

Canadian GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $12,858,739 - $12,858,739
Restricted cash  2,749,725 - 2,749,725
Accounts receivable  10,137,259 - 10,137,259
Prepaid expenses  21,727 - 21,727

  25,767,450 - 25,767,450
Property, plant and equipment (a),(c) 45,201,892 (44,903,787) 298,105
Exploration and evaluation

assets (a),(c),(e)

-

46,136,943

46,136,943

TOTAL ASSETS  $70,969,342 $1,233,156 $72,202,498

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities

$10,224,459

-

$10,224,459

  10,224,459 - 10,224,459
Asset retirement obligation (c),(e) 728,805 665,254 1,394,059

TOTAL LIABILITIES  10,953,264 665,254 11,618,518

Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital (c) 73,411,547 (3,236,661) 70,174,886
Contributed surplus (b),(c) 3,390,026 (214,366) 3,175,660
Accumulated and other

comprehensive income

(c)

-

593,516

593,516
Deficit (b),(c) (16,785,495) 3,425,413 (13,360,082)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 60,016,078 567,902 60,583,980

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY $70,969,342 $1,233,156 $72,202,498

Eaglewood Energy Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

30

(iv) Reconciliation of comprehensive income/(loss) for the three months ended September 30, 2010:

Notes

Canadian
GAAP

Reclassification
to IFRS

presentation

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Revenue
Interest income (d) $17,258 $(17,258) $- $-

Expenses
Bank charges and interest (d) 35,386 (35,386) - -
Management fees (d) 3,000 (3,000) - -
General and administrative

expenses

(d)

438,606

468,162

906,768

Professional fees (d) 38,326 (38,326) - -
Public company (d) 18,900 (18,900) - -
Consulting (d) 16,128 (16,128) - -
Stock-based compensation (b),(c),(d) 313,387 (313,347) (40) -
Depreciation  19,235 - - 19,235
Travel (d) 78,294 (78,294) - -
Other (d) 167 (167) - -
Foreign exchange gain (d) 172,995 - (172,995) -

  1,134,424 (35,386) (173,035) 926,003

Finance income (c), (d) - 17,258 144,640 161,898
Finance expenses (d) - (35,386) - (35,386)

Net finance income   - (18,128) 144,640 126,512

Loss for the period  (1,117,166) - 317,675 (799,491)

Other comprehensive

income

Foreign currency translation
adjustment

(c)

-

-

229,472

229,472

Total comprehensive income (loss) for
the period

$(1,117,166)

$

$547,147

$(570,019)

Loss per share:
Basic  $(0.02)   $(0.01)
Diluted  $(0.02)   $(0.01)

Eaglewood Energy Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

31

(v) Reconciliation of comprehensive income/(loss) for the nine months ended September 30, 2010:

Notes

Canadian
GAAP

Reclassification
to IFRS

presentation

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Revenue
Interest income (d) $39,338 $(39,338) $- $-

Expenses
Bank charges and interest (d) 41,747 (41,747) - -
Management fees (d) 9,000 (9,000) - -
General and administrative

expenses

(d)

1,351,447

1,425,751

2,777,198

Professional fees (d) 118,553 (118,553) - -
Public company (d) 156,077 (156,077) - -
Consulting (d) 42,494 (42,494) - -
Stock-based compensation (b),(c),(d) 846,164 (831,689) (14,475) -
Depreciation  30,162 - - 30,162
Travel (d) 267,557 (267,557) - -
Other (d) 381 (381) - -
Foreign exchange gain (d) (326,432) - 326,432 -

  2,537,150 (41,747) 311,957 2,807,360

Finance income (c), (d) - 39,338 1,022,962 1,062,300
Finance expenses (d) - (41,747) - (41,747)

Net finance income   - (2,409) 1,022,962 1,020,553

Loss for the period  (2,497,812) - 711,005 (1,786,807)

Other comprehensive

income

Foreign currency translation
adjustment

(c)

-

-

228,881

228,881

Total comprehensive income (loss) for
the period

$(2,497,812)

$

$939,886

$(1,557,926)

Loss per share:
Basic  $(0.04)   $(0.03)
Diluted  $(0.04)   $(0.03)

Eaglewood Energy Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

32

(vi) Reconciliation of comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010:

Notes

Canadian
GAAP

Reclassification
to IFRS

presentation

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Revenue
Interest income (d) $57,330 $(57,330) $- $-

Expenses
Bank charges and interest (d) 43,417 (43,417) - -
Management fees (d) 12,000 (12,000) - -
General and administrative

expenses

(d)

1,375,959

1,937,277

3,313,236

Professional fees (d) 329,459 (329,459) - -
Public company (d) 193,932 (193,932) - -
Consulting (d) 69,267 (69,267) - -
Stock-based compensation (b),(c),(d) 954,936 (897,209) (57,727) -
Depreciation  50,462 - - 50,462
Travel (d) 435,028 (435,028) - -
Other (d) 381 (381) - -
Foreign exchange gain (d) (187,365) - 187,365 -

  3,277,476 (43,416) 129,638 3,363,698

Finance income (c), (d) - 57,330 1,216,160 1,273,490
Finance expenses (d) - (43,417) - (43,417)

Net finance income   - 13,913 1,216,160 1,230,073

Loss for the period  (3,220,146) - 1,086,521 (2,133,625)

Other comprehensive

income

Foreign currency translation
adjustment

(c)

-

-

593,516

593,516

Total comprehensive loss for the
period

$(3,220,146)

-

$1,680,037

$(1,540,109)

Loss per share:
Basic  $(0.05)   $(0.03)
Diluted  $(0.05)   $(0.03)

Eaglewood Energy Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

33

(vii) Notes to reconciliations

(a) IFRS 1 election for full cost oil and gas entities: